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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three
“banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests

undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and
also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL PART UNEMP/ $40K-
TOTAL ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K $80K  $80K+

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCE / FGH / IJK / MN / OPQ / RSTU / VWX

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
. Evan/
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(GY) (B®) © (@) (3] QD) @ (H) @ (@D) K w (D)

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEF / GHI / JK / LM
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FCl. Thinking about Canada, overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

BASE: All
BANNER 1

TOTAL

(A

weighted 'N' 1007
Unweighted 'N' 1007
satisfied 56
Dissatisfied 37
pon’t know/Refused (DK/ 7

NA)

REGION

AGE

EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./

POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(B) © (D) (E) (F) @ (H) (D (&) (€9} (D) ) ) P) @ (R) () m w) (%) w) (€3]
70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
99 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
60 57 58 53 63 56 52 48 56 63 54 59 62 54 54 52 56 60 58 58 54 58

H I
37 34 35 42 29 39 40 43 37 33 39 35 30 41 36 43 37 35 35 34 41 37
F F K 0
4 9 7 5 8 5 7 10 7 5 7 6 8 5 10 5 7 5 8 9 5 5
K P

Environics Institute for Survey Research

3



Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC1. TW’nking about Canada, overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?
BASE: A

BANNER 2

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(€)) (B) © ()] () (D) (9] (H) €3] [€D) (9] w (D)
weighted 'N' 1007 311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
Unweighted 'N' 1007 313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159
satisfied 56 59 53 51 59 55 54 56 61 68 45 55 63

K
Dissatisfied 37 33 44 41 34 39 39 36 33 26 49 39 30
J

pon’t know/Refused (DK/ 7 8 3 8 7 6 7 9 6 5 5 6 7

NA)
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

BASE: ATl
BANNER 1
weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Economy/interest rates/
cost of Tiving

Unemployment

Health-care/aging
population

Poor government/
leadership

Environment/climate
change/extreme weather

Immigration/refugees
Terrorism/Security/world
conflict

Education issues

social issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net

011 industry issues /
o0il prices

Homelessness / poverty
Taxes
Affordable housing

Poor government spending
/ deficit

Crime/Taw and order
Moral decline/loss of
family values
Aboriginal issues/
poverty/residential
schools/reconciliation

Discrimination/racism/
social injustice

other

None

DK/NA

= ONONN

=

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(B) (@] ®) (E) (] ) H (€3] (€] ) (D] ) (@) (D] @ R) (s) m w %) W) x)
70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
929 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
36 31 36 37 32 37 35 29 37 38 38 32 34 36 33 33 40 34 30 26 32 43
I N U W
21 6 17 12 10 11 18 14 13 12 11 15 11 13 17 11 11 16 15 19 13 10
C C C FG X
12 13 11 2 2 13 11 11 9 7 6 12 4 10 12 11 8 4 10 11 7 8
E E E F F M ) o T
2 8 5 5 5 6 6 6 4 6 6 5 4 6 6 8 5 - 7 5 7 5
B
7 6 4 5 7 4 4 2 5 7 5 4 6 5 2 4 5 9 4 1 8 5
1 1 v v
- 3 4 3 4 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 2 4 3 3 3 2 3 * 4 3
v v
3 5 1 3 1 4 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 3 5 1 3 3 3 2 4 2
D
- 5 2 3 3 3 1 1 2 4 2 3 2 3 1 2 2 4 2 5 2 1
1 X
2 1 1 4 3 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 - 3 2 1 2 2 2
C
1 1 1 4 3 2 1 1 3 2 1 2 2 1 4 2 1 1 1 1 2
cD J
2 1 2 2 1 3 2 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 2 3 1
3 1 2 1 3 2 1 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 1 3 1 3 1 2 3 1
J
- - 1 4 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 3 1 * 1 1 2 2 2 1 2
D Q S
- 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 * 1 1 2 1 2 - 2 2 2 1
N
3 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 * 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 - 2 1 1 1
K
- - 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 - 5 1 - 1 #* * 2
su VW
- 1 - 2 2 * 1 1 - 1 * 1 2 * - - * 2 1 1 1 1
1 1 #* 1 - # 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * * * 1 - 1 1 1 #*
3 4 2 3 3 2 3 4 3 2 3 3 3 2 4 4 2 8 2 2 4 3
1 1 2 1 3 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 1 3 1 4 2 *
X
4 11 5 5 11 4 5 9 7 4 6 6 10 4 7 4 5 6 8 11 2 5
BDE GH K P WX w
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

BASE: ATl
BANNER 2
RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
) (®) © ® (E) F @ (H @ (€)] (G9] w (D]
weighted 'N' 1007 311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
Unweighted 'N' 1007 313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159
Economy/interest rates/ 35 31 43 23 33 40 29 34 37 36 34 35 36
cost of Tiving BD BD
UnempTloyment 13 13 14 17 18 10 18 10 14 14 11 11 20
F L
Health-care/aging 9 13 7 8 6 8 7 14 10 7 9 9 9
population CEF G
Poor government/ 6 4 5 11 9 5 9 2 4 4 9 6 3
Teadership H J
Environment/climate 5 4 7 4 3 7 4 6 2 8 2 5 3
change/extreme weather I K
Immigration/refugees 3 3 3 2 4 4 4 2 2 2 5 3 4
J
Terrorism/Security/world 3 4 4 3 1 3 3 3 5 2 4 3 1
conflict E
Education issues 3 2 2 2 4 2 1 3 3 3 1 3 2
Ssocial issues/cuts to 2 1 1 6 1 3 2 1 1 2 1 2 3
social programs/social BC
safety net
011 industry issues / 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 * 3 2 1 2 1
oil prices
Homelessness / poverty 2 4 - 2 1 1 2 1 3 1 2 2 -
EF
Taxes 2 1 1 . 4 1 1 2 3 1 3 1 3
]
Affordable housing 2 1 - 2 1 3 * 3 - 1 2 1 2
G
Poor government spending 1 2 3 2 - 1 1 3 1 2 1 1 2
/ deficit
Crime/law and order 1 2 2 1 2 d 1 2 2 1 2 1 1
F
Moral decline/loss of 1 - 2 4 * 1 3 - - 1 1 1 -
family values
Aboriginal issues/ 1 * - 1 2 1 - * 1 2 * 1 1
poverty/residential K
schools/reconciliation
Discrimination/racism/ 1 * 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 -
social injustice
Other 3 4 1 5 3 2 4 3 3 3 3 3 2
C
None 1 1 1 2 * 2 2 * 1 1 1 1 2
DK/NA 6 9 3 4 6 5 6 8 5 5 6 7 3
C M
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC3. would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be a Canadian?

BASE: ATl
BANNER 1
REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL PART UNEMP/ $40K-
TOTAL ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K $80K  $80K+
A) (B) © ®) (E) (F @ H) (€3] (€] (G9] ) ) ()] ) @ (R) s) m w ) w) [©9)
weighted 'N' 1007 70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
Unweighted 'N' 1007 99 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
Very proud 73 87 47 80 83 72 74 77 74 70 75 72 74 74 74 70 73 74 73 73 70 71 78
C C C VW
Somewhat proud 19 13 38 14 12 18 21 17 18 22 18 20 19 16 20 24 19 20 14 20 21 21 18
BDE (o]
Not very proud 3 1 7 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 2 3 3 4 3 2 3 2 6 3 2 4 2
BDE
Not at all proud 1 - 4 1 - 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 3 - 1 2 2 2 2 1
D P
Depends 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 2 - 3 - 1 * - 1
D K N P u
Not a Canadian/do not 2 - 2 2 2 5 1 1 1 2 3 2 2 3 2 1 1 2 4 2 5 2 1
consider self a canadian X
DK/NA £ - - 1 E3 1 —- 1 ¥ - 1 ¥ 1 £ % £ 2 % 1 k3 - -
NET: Proud 93 99 85 94 95 91 94 94 92 93 93 92 93 89 94 94 92 94 86 93 91 92 96
CDE C C (o] T VW
NET: Not Proud 4 1 11 2 3 3 4 5 5 5 3 5 4 6 3 5 3 3 8 5 4 6 3
BDE
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC3. would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be a Canadian?
BASE: All
BANNER 2

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Oother None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other

(€)) (B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] [€)) K w ()

weighted 'N' 1007 311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163

Unweighted 'N' 1007 313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159

Very proud 73 70 89 73 72 71 79 76 71 82 64 74 74

BDEF K

Somewhat proud 19 24 8 21 16 21 16 21 20 13 27 20 15
C C C J

Not very proud 3 3 1 1 6 4 3 1 3 2 5 3 3
J

Not at all proud 1 2 1 1 - 2 1 1 2 * 3 1 *
J

Depends 1 * - - - 2 - * - - - 1
B

Not a Canadian/do not 2 1 1 4 4 2 2 1 3 2 * 7

consider self a canadian C K L

DK/NA * * - - 2 1 - 1 * 1

NET: Proud 93 94 97 94 88 91 94 97 91 95 91 94 89

EF I K

NET: Not Proud 4 4 2 2 6 5 4 2 5 2 8 5 3

J
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC4. what is your own religious affiliation (or denomination), if any?

BASE: ATl
BANNER 1
weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Roman Catholic
Mainline Protestant

Conservative/Evangelical
Protestant

MusTim

Eastern rite catholic
Hindu

Sikh

Jewish
None/Atheist/Agnostic
other

Refusal/NA

11

32

10

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS cCoLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K $80K  $80K+
(B) © ®) (E) (F @ H) (€3] (€] (G9] (D) ) ()] ) @ (R) (©)] (p] w ) W) (€]
70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
99 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
29 57 23 20 24 33 35 36 32 27 30 32 26 31 40 32 30 20 34 33 27 32
BDE F F K oP T

16 1 16 10 4 9 18 11 10 11 10 1 5 12 16 12 8 9 13 10 10 11

C CE C F FG (0] [0}

12 1 7 9 5 6 9 8 6 6 6 7 4 8 6 8 7 3 7 8 7 7

C C C

- 1 4 1 3 3 1 1 1 4 3 1 3 3 - 1 2 3 3 4 4 1

CE I3J X X
1 2 2 2 4 1 1 1 3 3 1 3 3 2 2 2 2 4 2 3 1 2
H
2 3 1 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 1 2 1 2 3 - 2 2 1 1
C H I3J

- - 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 * - - 2
- * 1 * - 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 *
22 28 30 38 41 35 21 29 30 34 34 30 43 29 22 32 33 45 27 28 35 35

BCD H H PQ u
14 7 8 12 13 8 8 9 13 7 10 9 1 9 11 7 10 15 9 1 1 8
C K
4 2 3 5 1 2 4 3 4 3 3 3 2 4 1 3 4 - 3 2 2 1
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC4. what 1is your own religious affiliation (or denomination), if any?

BASE: All
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
unweighted 'N'
Roman Catholic
Mainline Protestant

Conservative/Evangelical
Protestant

MusTim

Eastern rite Catholic
Hindu

sikh

Jewish
None/Atheist/Agnostic
other

Refusal/NA

Total

1007
1007

31

11

32

10

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] [€)) K w ()
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159
100 - - - - 51 62 62 26 41 32 26

G G J
- 100 - - - 17 23 19 12 11 12 4
M
- - 100 - - 24 7 6 5 8 6 7
HI
- - —- —- - - - - - - * 9
L
- - - 14 - 2 4 6 1 2 2 4
- - - 12 - 3 1 6 2 * 9
H K L
- - - 5 - 2 1 1 1 1 2
- - - 3 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 *
- - - - 100 - - - 39 25 33 25
K M
- - - 65 - - - - 10 9 9 11
- - - - - - - - 2 2 3 3
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC5A. Do you consider each of the following to be very important,

BASE:

Being (Respondent Religiom

A1l those that indicated a relgious affiliation apart from Muslim
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not_at all important/not
applicable

DK/NA

NET: Important

NET: Not Important

33

33

28

66

33

somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity:

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS cCoLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE TIED wIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K $80K  $80K+
(® © (O] (E) (D) (9] (H) (€3] [€D) K (D] N (©) (D] @ (R) (s m w ~ w) (€9]
42 157 202 135 110 180 217 170 150 215 244 292 119 312 101 72 209 38 213 128 113 217
63 147 201 155 68 159 311 195 148 222 243 323 104 332 127 75 189 39 259 142 132 207
33 17 37 45 28 28 39 37 35 28 27 38 29 33 36 34 27 27 39 42 32 26
C C C G M s X
33 41 32 25 34 30 35 33 35 31 36 30 32 34 32 26 32 33 36 29 33 36
E
32 35 25 22 33 31 24 25 22 34 29 27 34 25 26 32 33 29 21 23 31 30
DE IJ U
2 7 5 8 5 10 2 5 6 7 8 4 5 6 6 8 8 7 3 4 4 8
B H U
- - 1 - 1 1 * 1 - - 1 - 1 1 - - 4 1 1 * -
66 58 70 70 62 58 73 70 71 59 64 68 61 67 68 60 59 60 76 71 65 62
C C G K K RS
34 42 29 29 38 41 26 29 28 41 36 31 39 32 32 40 41 36 24 28 34 38
DE H IJ u U
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC5A. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity:

Being (Respondent Religion)

BASE: A1l those that indicated a relgious affiliation apart from MusTim
BANNER 2

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths Very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
» (®) © @) (E) (D] @ H) @ (€] (9} w (D)
weighted 'N' 535 311 106 65 53 - 177 176 179 203 207 436 85
Unweighted 'N' 566 313 132 76 45 - 198 187 178 210 220 470 82
Very important 33 29 28 64 30 - 100 - - 31 31 30 48
BCE L
Somewhat important 33 35 38 18 27 - - 100 - 40 30 35 26
D D
Not very important 28 30 26 11 36 - - - 83 25 30 29 21
D D D
Not at all important/not 6 5 6 7 6 - - - 17 4 9 6 3
applicable J
DK/NA 1 * 2 - - - - - - 1 1 * 2
NET: Important 66 64 66 82 57 - 100 100 - 71 61 65 74
BCE K
NET: Not Important 33 36 32 18 43 - - - 100 28 38 35 24
D D D J M
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC5B. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part ofyour own personal identity:
Being Canadian

BASE: A1l those that indicated a relgious affiliation apart from Muslim
BANNER 1

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL PART UNEMP/ $40K-
TOTAL ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS cCoLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K $80K  $80K+
A) (B) © ®) (E) (F @ H (€3] (€] (G9] (D) Q)] (©) ) @ (R) (s) m w (] w) (€3]
weighted 'N' 535 42 157 202 135 110 180 217 170 150 215 244 292 119 312 101 72 209 38 213 128 113 217
Unweighted 'N' 566 63 147 201 155 68 159 311 195 148 222 243 323 104 332 127 75 189 39 259 142 132 207
Very important 69 82 46 79 78 57 70 76 75 66 67 67 71 62 73 65 67 66 68 74 71 67 67
C C C F
Somewhat important 26 15 45 16 21 32 27 20 21 28 28 25 26 31 22 32 29 27 30 22 24 28 27
BDE P
Not very important 4 3 8 3 1 10 3 3 4 5 4 7 2 6 4 2 3 6 - 4 4 5 5
BDE H N
Not at all important/not 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 * 1 - 1
applicable
DK/NA * - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 - * - * - - * - * - - 1
NET: Important 95 97 90 95 99 89 96 96 96 94 94 92 97 94 95 97 96 93 98 96 95 95 94
C C M
NET: Not Important 5 3 10 4 1 11 4 3 4 6 5 8 3 6 5 3 4 7 2 4 5 5 6
BDE H N
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC5B. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity:
Being Canadian

BASE: A1l those that indicated a relgious affiliation apart from Muslim
BANNER 2

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Oother None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(€)) (B) © ()] () (D) (D) (H (€3] (@)) K w ()
weighted 'N' 535 311 106 65 53 - 177 176 179 203 207 436 85
Unweighted 'N' 566 313 132 76 45 - 198 187 178 210 220 470 82
Very important 69 63 87 70 66 - 82 62 65 75 64 71 63
BDE HI K
Somewhat important 26 30 13 27 24 - 16 34 26 19 31 25 30
C C G G J
Not very important 4 5 1 2 8 - 1 3 7 6 3 4 4
C G
Not _at all important/not 1 1 - - 2 - * - 2 1 1 2
applicable
DK/NA * * - —- —- - - £ % - £ % 1
NET: Important 95 93 99 98 90 - 98 96 90 94 95 95 93
BE B I I
NET: Not Important 5 6 1 2 10 - 2 3 10 6 5 4 6
cb C GH

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC5C. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity:

BASE:

Being a member of an ethnic or cultural group

A1l those that indicated a relgious affiliation apart from Muslim
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Vvery important
Somewhat important
Not very important

Not at all important/not
applicable

DK/NA - VOLUNTEERED

NET: Important

NET: Not Important

19

32

36

12

50

48

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-

ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(B) (@] @) (E) (] @ H @ (€)] ) D) ) ) (Y] @ (R) (s m w (%] w) [©9)
42 157 202 135 110 180 217 170 150 215 244 292 119 312 101 72 209 38 213 128 113 217
63 147 201 155 68 159 311 195 148 222 243 323 104 332 127 75 189 39 259 142 132 207
33 23 16 14 10 17 25 22 22 14 12 24 18 16 26 16 13 22 24 24 24 12

DE FG M P s X X
22 38 30 29 36 29 31 31 28 35 35 29 38 29 33 21 33 25 35 31 31 31

B R R
30 32 39 37 41 40 31 33 36 38 36 35 35 39 25 52 37 40 28 30 32 44
Q su i
14 6 14 16 13 13 10 13 12 11 15 10 8 13 14 10 15 8 10 12 10 12
C C

1 1 2 3 - 1 4 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 6 3 3 2 2
55 61 46 43 46 46 56 52 50 49 47 53 56 45 59 37 46 47 59 55 56 43

DE G P RS X X
44 38 53 53 54 53 40 45 48 50 51 45 43 52 39 63 53 48 38 42 43 56
C C H Q u U VW
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC5C. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity:
Being a member of an ethnic or cultural group

BASE: A1l those that indicated a relgious affiliation apart from Muslim
BANNER 2

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(€)) (B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] [€)) K w ()
weighted 'N' 535 311 106 65 53 - 177 176 179 203 207 436 85
Unweighted 'N' 566 313 132 76 45 - 198 187 178 210 220 470 82
Very important 19 20 11 19 23 - 33 14 10 19 15 18 22
C HI
Somewhat important 32 36 24 25 31 - 29 42 23 32 33 32 30
C GI
Not very important 36 31 52 32 35 - 25 33 49 36 38 36 34
BD GH
Not _at all important/not 12 11 10 19 10 - 10 9 17 10 13 12 12
applicable G
DK/NA - VOLUNTEERED 2 1 3 5 - - 3 2 1 2 1 2 2
NET: Important 50 56 35 44 55 - 62 56 33 52 48 49 53
C C I I
NET: Not Important 48 42 62 51 45 - 35 42 66 46 51 48 46
B GH
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC6. And which one of these would you say is the most important part of your personal identity?

BASE: Al1l those that indicated more than one item as very important

BANNER 1
REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL PART UNEMP/ $40K-
TOTAL ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS cCoLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K $80K  $80K+
(€] () © ®) (E) F @ H) @ (€)] (9] (D) ) © P) @ (R) ) (Qp] w (%] W) [©9]
weighted 'N' 184 19 36 76 53 25 52 98 70 53 60 65 118 32 109 40 22 54 11 95 54 40 58
Unweighted 'N' 210 29 36 80 65 15 44 142 90 55 64 73 137 32 123 53 23 49 12 124 64 50 58
Being (Respondent 28 16 19 27 39 42 37 21 19 36 32 24 30 40 26 23 30 33 19 26 29 24 32
Religion) BC I
Being Canadian 43 73 59 35 33 29 35 48 55 29 41 46 41 44 40 51 47 42 63 39 46 41 41
DE DE J
Being a_member of ethnic/ 5 - 8 3 7 10 5 4 4 9 2 2 6 7 4 4 12 - 6 6 3 5 9
cultural group K M
Both/A11 equally 24 11 14 36 20 19 22 26 22 25 26 28 22 9 30 22 11 25 12 29 22 30 18
BC [0} R
DK/NA * - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - * - - - - - - 1 - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC6. And which one of these would you say is the most important part of your personal qidentity?
BASE: All those that indicated more than one item as very important

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

unweighted 'N'

Being (Respondent
Religion)
Being Canadian

Being a_member of ethnic/
cultural group

Both/AT11 equally

DK/NA

Total

43

24

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Oother None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] [€)) K w ()
106 31 31 14 - 154 16 13 75 59 145 33
118 42 37 13 - 177 19 14 82 70 173 30

21 30 45 35 - 33 - - 21 37 25 45
B J L

47 44 34 33 - 37 61 93 51 39 47 24

G GH M
5 B 4 17 B 5 6 B 3 7 4 7
27 26 18 15 - 25 33 7 25 17 23 23
I
1 - —- —- - - - - - * -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC7. Is your impression of the religion of Islam generally positive or generally negative?
BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Generally positive
Generally negative

Neither positive/
negative

DK/NA

42

33

18

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(B) (@] @) (E) (] ) H @ (€)] ) D) ) ) (Y] @ (R) (s) m w (%] w) (©9)
70 249 358 307 256 340 329 292 287 402 473 510 280 543 153 126 400 99 353 222 230 389
929 222 340 326 150 297 482 310 268 406 454 533 223 568 188 128 359 88 407 225 247 366
50 32 47 41 49 43 38 31 38 52 40 43 42 42 41 40 43 40 42 39 44 46
C C H 17
26 43 26 33 26 32 38 36 36 28 35 31 29 33 38 37 30 34 33 39 31 32
BDE F K
16 18 19 19 21 20 13 21 21 15 20 17 23 18 11 19 22 20 13 13 18 18
H H K Q Q U
8 6 8 8 5 6 11 11 6 6 5 9 6 8 10 4 5 6 11 10 7 3
FG JK M RS X

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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FC7. Is your impression of the religion of Islam generally positive or generally negative?

BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
unweighted 'N'
Generally positive
Generally negative

Neither positive/
negative

DK/NA

Total

42

33

18

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic other None/Aths very Some Not Canada other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] [€)) K w ()
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 807 148
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 812 147

35 47 34 42 50 36 46 32 100 - 42 41
B BD I
43 34 40 26 25 36 36 44 - 100 34 27
EF F
15 10 20 20 21 17 14 15 - - 18 18
C C
7 9 7 11 5 11 5 9 - - 6 14

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC8. Do you think that the way that Muslims are treated in Canada is better, worse or about the same as they are treated in other western countries?
BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 1
REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
TOTAL  ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
) (B) © (D) (E) (F) @ (H) (D (&) (€9} (D) ) ) P) @ (R) () m w) (%) w) (€3]
weighted 'N' 983 70 249 358 307 256 340 329 292 287 402 473 510 280 543 153 126 400 99 353 222 230 389
Unweighted 'N' 987 99 222 340 326 150 297 482 310 268 406 454 533 223 568 188 128 359 88 407 225 247 366
Better 61 61 65 62 57 63 63 59 58 63 62 64 58 62 61 62 61 64 60 58 61 60 64
worse 3 4 2 2 3 2 1 4 4 2 2 2 3 4 2 3 - 2 3 4 5 2 2
G
About the same 25 25 26 23 27 26 24 25 24 25 25 23 27 26 25 24 20 26 29 25 23 28 25
DK/NA 11 9 7 13 14 9 11 12 14 10 11 11 12 9 13 10 18 9 8 13 11 10 9
c c s

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC8. Do you think that the way that Muslims are treated in Canada is better, worse or about the same as they are treated in other western countries?
BASE: 911 (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)
BANNER

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(€)) (B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] [€)) K w ™
weighted 'N' 983 311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 807 148
Unweighted 'N' 987 313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 812 147
Better 61 64 59 59 59 62 63 59 66 62 65 60 67
worse 3 3 2 - 1 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 3
About the same 25 21 32 24 26 27 19 31 21 29 24 26 20

B GI

DK/NA 11 13 8 17 13 9 16 9 11 7 9 12 10

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC9. In your opinion, how many Canadians do you think are hostile toward Muslims? would you say most, many, just some or very few?
BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 1
REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
TOTAL  ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
) (B) © (D) (E) (F) @ (H) (D (&) (€9} (D) ) ) P) @ (R) (s) m w) ) w) x)
weighted 'N' 983 70 249 358 307 256 340 329 292 287 402 473 510 280 543 153 126 400 99 353 222 230 389
Unweighted 'N' 987 99 222 340 326 150 297 482 310 268 406 454 533 223 568 188 128 359 88 407 225 247 366
Most 7 5 8 5 8 5 8 6 9 8 3 7 6 6 7 7 14 6 7 4 7 6 7
K K su
Many 18 21 31 13 14 22 18 17 19 22 16 14 23 21 16 21 16 18 16 20 23 16 18
DE M
Just some 43 31 39 46 44 49 38 42 37 40 49 42 44 45 43 41 41 42 44 44 39 48 41
B B G 13
very few 26 42 17 29 28 20 30 29 28 22 28 34 19 23 28 28 25 29 24 24 24 25 30
CDE c c F F N
DK/NA 6 2 5 7 6 4 5 6 7 7 4 4 8 5 6 5 4 4 8 7 6 5 4
B M

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC9. In your opinion, how many Canadians do you think are hostile toward Muslims? Would you say most, many, just some
or very few?

BASE: Al1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 2

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Oother None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(€)) (B) © ()] () (D) (9] H (€3] (@D) K w ()
weighted 'N' 983 311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 807 148
Unweighted 'N' 987 313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 812 147
Most 7 6 5 3 6 8 7 5 4 3 13 7 5
J
Many 18 24 15 12 18 18 16 20 22 15 27 20 12
cb J M
Just some 43 41 44 45 45 44 42 44 42 49 36 43 45
K
very few 26 26 33 35 21 26 29 28 28 30 21 25 30
E E K
DK/NA 6 4 3 5 10 5 5 3 3 2 4 5 8
BC

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC10. Do you [?_ersonaﬂy have contact with individuals who are Muslim often, occasionally, rarely or never?
1

BASE: A1l (exclu
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
often
Occasionally
Rarely

Never

DK/NA

28

29

23

19

ng those who said Muslim at FC4)

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-

ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(B) © (D) (E) (F) @ (H) (D (&) (€9} (D) ) ) P) @ (R) () M w) (%) w) (€3]
70 249 358 307 256 340 329 292 287 402 473 510 280 543 153 126 400 99 353 222 230 389
99 222 340 326 150 297 482 310 268 406 454 533 223 568 188 128 359 88 407 225 247 366
13 23 34 27 29 35 21 16 31 34 29 26 24 30 24 23 40 23 17 15 23 39

B BC B H I I RTU v Vv

24 23 30 35 32 30 26 23 27 36 26 33 31 30 26 39 29 36 25 25 33 30

BC 13 M u

30 30 21 20 23 22 27 25 27 20 25 22 23 24 21 25 18 23 29 28 26 19
DE s X

33 23 15 17 16 13 25 35 14 10 19 18 21 15 29 14 13 17 28 32 17 11
DE D FG IK P RST WX

- 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC10. Do you personally have contact with individuals who are Muslim often, occasionally, rarely or never?
BASE: 911 (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)
BANNER

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(€)) (B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) €3] [€D) (9] w (D)
weighted 'N' 983 311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 807 148
Unweighted 'N' 987 313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 812 147
often 28 21 33 32 33 29 27 24 29 36 18 25 39
B B K L
occasionally 29 27 21 26 34 34 23 29 28 34 23 29 30
C C K
Rarely 23 27 30 22 18 20 23 30 25 18 31 26 15
EF EF J M
Never 19 24 14 20 14 17 27 17 16 12 27 19 16
CE HI J
DK/NA 1 * 1 - 2 1 - - 2 * * 1 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FCll. Do you think most Muslims coming to our country today want to adopt Canadian customs and way of Tife,

¥ want to be distinct from the larger Canadian society?
im at Fc4)

or do you think that the
BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Mus

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Most Muslims want to
adopt Canadian customs

Most Muslims want to be
distinct from the Targer
Canadian society

Both

DK/NA

34

43

12

12

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(8 © @ () (P () (W (€9) (€)) (V) m (O] @ (€] @ R (s M w QD) w) (€9)
70 249 358 307 256 340 329 292 287 402 473 510 280 543 153 126 400 99 353 222 230 389
99 222 340 326 150 297 482 310 268 406 454 533 223 568 188 128 359 88 407 225 247 366
33 28 37 34 37 34 32 32 32 37 32 35 37 33 30 32 33 41 33 37 33 36
c
32 54 40 38 36 43 47 49 45 37 48 38 35 45 49 45 43 40 43 40 45 42
BDE F K K N 0 0
20 9 10 14 19 11 9 10 12 12 10 14 19 9 10 12 13 10 11 10 11 13
D GH PQ
16 9 12 13 8 13 13 9 11 15 10 13 9 13 11 11 12 9 13 13 11 9

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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FCll. Do you think most Muslims coming to our country today want to adopt Canadian customs and way of Tife,

or do you think that the

BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Mus

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

unweighted 'N'

Most Muslims want to
adopt Canadian customs

Most Muslims want to be
distinct from the Targer
Canadian society

Both

DK/NA

Y

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

want to be distinct from the larger Canadian society?

m at FC4)

Total

34

43

12

12

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Oother None/Aths very Some Not Canada Other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] [€)) K w ()
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 807 148
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 812 147

33 38 24 32 36 32 39 31 47 19 33 38
K
46 43 48 40 39 44 42 50 27 65 43 42
J
8 9 9 13 17 9 7 9 16 6 13 6
BC K M
13 11 18 15 8 15 13 10 10 10 11 14
F

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC12. what do you consider to be the values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt

BASE:
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

English or French
fluency/language

Respect for Canadian
history and culture

Respect for the Taw

Tolerance/respect for
others

Respect for other
religions and cultures

Need to assimilate
Adopt our values / way
of life

Respect for human rights

and freedoms

Adopt our customs /
traditions

Gender equality/equal
treatment of women and
men

Civility/mutual respect
work ethic/employment
Respect for democracy
Generosity/compassion
Equality (unspecified)

CONTINUED/ ..

26

22

15

15

12

10

A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

when they move to Canada?

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K~
ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(8 © @ () (P () (W (€9) @ (9] Q) N () ™ (@ R () m w W W) )
70 249 358 307 256 340 329 292 287 402 473 510 280 543 153 126 400 99 353 222 230 389
99 222 340 326 150 297 482 310 268 406 454 533 223 568 188 128 359 88 407 225 247 366
24 24 27 27 19 24 34 30 23 25 24 28 22 26 32 21 25 20 31 31 26 22
FG 0 RT X
21 22 25 20 21 22 23 22 22 23 23 22 18 24 22 26 23 14 23 17 21 24
T v
22 14 15 15 14 17 15 16 16 15 17 14 14 17 14 21 15 17 14 13 11 18
w
13 13 16 16 18 14 13 6 15 21 12 17 17 13 17 16 16 16 13 17 10 17
I I M W W
10 17 11 11 13 15 9 9 13 15 13 12 13 13 9 18 14 7 10 8 12 15
DE H I U T v
4 11 10 11 6 10 14 10 12 9 1 10 7 1 13 11 9 8 1 13 8 8
B B B F
10 8 10 6 7 9 10 7 10 8 9 8 6 9 10 10 10 2 7 9 12 7
T T X
3 11 5 9 7 8 8 5 9 9 9 6 8 7 7 4 9 14 6 3 9 10
BD B I R RU v v
5 11 3 4 6 5 6 8 5 4 6 5 7 4 9 5 6 6 6 9 5 3
DE K P X
6 8 3 4 3 6 4 2 4 8 4 6 6 6 2 5 6 3 4 3 5 7
D 1J Q Q
4 1 4 6 4 4 3 3 4 4 4 4 5 4 3 3 4 6 4 5 4 4
c c
8 1 4 4 3 3 4 5 2 4 3 4 4 3 3 7 3 2 4 5 3 4
c
2 2 3 5 3 3 4 2 1 6 4 3 3 4 3 1 4 2 3 1 3 5
13 R v
1 * 5 3 6 2 1 2 2 4 2 3 3 3 2 1 3 4 3 3 3 2
BC c GH
1 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 5 1 2 1 3

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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(Continued)

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC1l2. what do you consider to be the values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt

BASE:
BANNER 1

Community involvement/
contribute to society

Loyalty to Canada/
patriotism

Honesty/making an honest
Tiving

Education (general)

A?propriate dress/
clothing

Maintain own identity /
culture

Oother
None

DK/NA

A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

when they move to Canada?

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON  WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(® © @ ® (D] ()] (G)] (€9) ()] (9] ()} ()] (@) ® @ ® (s m w w w) (€9)
3 2 1 3 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 4 1 - 3 1 2 2
1 1 2 3 1 1 3 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 3 3 1 3 2 2 2 2
F
5 1 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 1 1
D

2 * 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 1 - 2 1 1 2 1
1 3 1 1 - 1 3 3 2 * 2 - 2 2 2 * - 3 2 1 1

K M s
2 - 1 1 . 2 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
2 - 4 3 3 3 2 1 3 4 2 3 3 3 1 7 2 2 3 1 2 4

1 ST
3 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 1
10 5 5 6 9 5 4 9 7 2 5 7 8 6 1 3 5 13 6 7 6 5
H K K Q Q RSU
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC1l2. what do you consider to be the values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to Canada?
BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 2

CONTINUED/ ..

weighted 'N'

unweighted 'N'

English or French
fluency/language

Respect for Canadian
history and culture

Respect for the Taw

Tolerance/respect for
others

Respect for other
religions and cultures

Need to assimilate

Adopt our values / way
of life

Respect for human rights
and freedoms

Adopt our customs /
traditions

Gender equality/equal
treatment of women and
men

Civility/mutual respect
work ethic/employment
Respect for democracy
Generosity/compassion

Equality (unspecified)

Total

26

22

15

15

12

10

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] [€)) K w ()
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 807 148
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 812 147

25 33 23 27 25 29 28 24 26 24 26 27
25 24 27 19 19 25 22 27 20 23 22 26
16 22 23 15 12 22 17 15 15 16 16 14

F F
11 14 13 16 18 16 13 10 21 8 14 18
B K

12 10 18 15 11 17 8 14 12 13 11 19
H L

11 8 13 11 7 9 11 11 6 13 9 14

J
9 13 12 10 5 10 9 11 7 11 8 8
F
8 4 8 4 10 6 9 5 7 7 8 6
CE
6 4 5 6 6 5 6 5 5 7 6 5
4 3 1 7 7 1 4 5 6 6 5 3
D
4 3 3 2 5 4 2 4 5 3 4 4
2 5 7 3 4 4 5 2 5 2 4 4
3 2 4 3 4 3 3 2 4 3 3 6
2 3 - 6 3 1 4 3 4 1 3 3
K
2 3 5 1 2 1 2 4 3 1 2 2
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(Continued)

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC1l2. what do you consider to be the values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to Canada?

BASE:
BANNER 2

Community involvement/
contribute to society

Loyalty to Canada/
patriotism

Honesty/making an honest
Tiving

Education (general)

quropriate dress/
clothing

Maintain own identity /
culture

other
None

DK/NA

A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

Total

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] (H) €3] [€D) (9] w (D)
1 1 2 3 2 - 1 3 2 2 2 1
1 3 5 1 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 2
2 3 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 1 1 3
2 2 2 1 1 1 2 3 1 2 2 1
3 1 2 1 - 1 3 3 1 2 1 *
* 2 - 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1
1 4 2 4 4 2 2 2 3 3 3 3

B
1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
5 1 3 10 7 4 3 3 3 9 6 4
C cb C J
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC13A. Do you believe that Muslim students should or should not have the right to pray while in public schools?
BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

31

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(B) © (D) (E) (F) @ (H) (D (&) (€9} (D) ) ) P) @ (R) (s) m w) ) w) (€3]
70 249 358 307 256 340 329 292 287 402 473 510 280 543 153 126 400 99 353 222 230 389
99 222 340 326 150 297 482 310 268 406 454 533 223 568 188 128 359 88 407 225 247 366
68 40 66 67 77 57 50 57 57 64 59 61 75 57 44 61 61 63 58 63 57 62
c c c GH H PQ Q
25 47 23 27 17 31 38 34 34 25 33 28 18 33 44 29 28 28 34 29 34 28
BDE F F K K 0 oP
5 7 5 5 3 7 7 5 7 6 5 6 3 6 7 4 8 5 4 3 5 7
2 5 5 2 2 4 5 4 3 5 3 4 3 4 4 6 4 4 3 4 4 3
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FC13A. Do you believe that Muslim students should or should not have the right to

BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
unweighted 'N'
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

Total

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

pray while in public schools?

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Pos Neg Canada Other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] [€D) K w (D)
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 807 148
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 812 147

54 63 63 60 65 57 61 53 76 43 60 56

B K

35 26 33 30 26 33 29 37 17 49 31 27

F J

7 7 2 7 4 5 7 8 4 5 5 8

D

4 3 2 3 4 5 4 3 2 3 3 9
L
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC13B. Do you believe that Muslim women should or should not have the right to_be sworn in as a citizen at citizenship
ceremonies while wearing a nigab, if identified in advance by a female official?
BASE: All (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

45

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K -
ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(8) © @) (E) (F @ () (€9} @ (€9} () Q) ) P @ (R) [©) m w (%) W) (€3]
70 249 358 307 256 340 329 292 287 402 473 510 280 543 153 126 400 99 353 222 230 389
99 222 340 326 150 297 482 310 268 406 454 533 223 568 188 128 359 88 407 225 247 366
61 29 55 58 70 50 37 42 46 58 51 49 64 46 36 52 53 61 43 48 51 54
C c c GH H 13 PQ Q u u
38 66 38 37 25 45 58 53 48 36 44 45 30 49 58 45 40 34 53 47 44 41
BDE F FG K K 0 op ST
1 1 2 3 4 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 3 - 3 3 1 * 3 2
Y v
1 3 5 2 2 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 2 4 4 3 4 2 3 5 2 3
B

Environics Institute for Survey Research

35



FC13B. Do you believe that Muslim women should or should not have the right to be

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

ceremonies while wearing a nigab, if identified in advance by a female official?
BASE: All (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

Total

45

sworn in as a citizen at citizenship

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths Very Some Not Canada other
()] © ()] (E) (D) @ (H) (€3] [€D) K w (D)
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 807 148
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 812 147

36 52 49 52 62 45 35 47 70 28 50 50
B B B H K
58 44 46 39 35 49 57 50 27 69 45 42
CEF J
2 - 2 5 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 4
3 4 3 4 2 4 5 2 2 1 3 5

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC13C. Do you believe that Muslim women should or should not have the right to receive public services while wearing a niqab?
BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

32

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON  WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(® © () () (P 9] (H (D @ (9] (D) (D) (©) P @ R () m w w w) (€9)
70 249 358 307 256 340 329 292 287 402 473 510 280 543 153 126 400 99 353 222 230 389
99 222 340 326 150 297 482 310 268 406 454 533 223 568 188 128 359 88 407 225 247 366
58 44 59 61 70 55 47 49 51 64 50 61 68 52 46 54 58 65 52 53 60 60
c c [ GH H 13 M PQ u
31 41 29 27 20 31 40 38 36 24 37 26 20 35 42 32 30 23 36 38 29 28
DE F FG K K N 0 0 T X
6 11 8 8 9 9 9 7 9 10 10 7 8 9 9 11 9 7 8 6 8 9
4 5 4 3 1 5 5 5 4 3 2 5 4 4 4 4 3 5 5 3 3 3
F F M
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FC13C. Do you believe that Muslim women
BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
unweighted 'N'
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

32

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

should or should not have the right to receive public services while wearing a niqgab?

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] (@)] K w (D)
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 807 148
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 812 147

47 54 45 59 66 49 48 50 72 37 55 63
B BCD K
42 34 32 31 21 35 42 38 18 51 32 24
F F F ]
8 7 17 5 10 9 7 10 7 9 9 8
E
3 5 7 4 3 7 3 3 2 3 4 5

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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FCl4. In your opinion, how man
BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Mus

BANNER 1

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Most

Many

Just some
very few

None

DK/NA

22

56

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

¥.Mus11£s in Canada do you believe support violent activity of extremists abroad like ISIS?
im at FC

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(B) © (D) (E) (F) @ (H) (D (&) (€9} (D) ) ) P) @ (R) () M w) (%) w) (€3]
70 249 358 307 256 340 329 292 287 402 473 510 280 543 153 126 400 99 353 222 230 389
99 222 340 326 150 297 482 310 268 406 454 533 223 568 188 128 359 88 407 225 247 366
2 4 2 3 3 2 3 5 3 2 2 4 3 3 2 4 2 5 3 4 1 3
K
2 9 2 2 1 5 5 7 3 2 3 4 5 3 4 4 3 2 5 8 2 3
BDE F F IK WX
21 27 18 23 20 21 24 27 20 19 20 24 17 23 28 23 23 17 22 24 21 20
D K 0
65 46 60 56 61 58 51 40 58 66 61 51 58 57 47 55 60 54 52 41 64 64
c c c H H I I N Q Q v v
7 5 8 8 12 5 4 11 5 6 8 6 12 7 7 6 12 7 12 7 5
GH ] P X
4 8 9 9 3 9 13 11 11 6 5 12 5 9 11 7 7 10 11 10 5 5
B F F K K M 0 s
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FCl4. In your opinion, how many Muslims
BASE: A1l (excluding those who said Muslim at FC4)

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
unweighted 'N'
Most

Many

Just some
very few

None

DK/NA

22

56

in Canada do you believe

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

support violent activity of extremists abroad Tike ISIS?

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] (H) €3] [€D) (9] w (D)
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 807 148
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 812 147

4 1 4 4 1 5 2 3 1 5 3 2
F J
7 2 1 2 3 4 4 5 1 8 4 2
CDE J
23 23 37 22 18 25 24 25 13 37 22 23
BEF J
50 59 45 53 63 45 57 51 71 40 57 50
BD G K
7 4 5 9 9 8 5 8 11 3 6 10
C K
9 10 8 11 5 14 8 7 3 7 8 13
I
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC15. were you born in Canada or in another country?

BASE: ATl
BANNER 1
REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL PART UNEMP/ $40K-
TOTAL ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K $80K  $80K+
A) (B) © ®) (E) (F @ H) (€3] (€] (G9] ) ) ()] ) @ (R) s) m w ) w) [©9)
weighted 'N' 1007 70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
Unweighted 'N' 1007 99 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
Canada 80 93 91 71 81 82 79 81 90 83 72 78 82 82 80 79 86 78 81 81 77 81 82
DE DE D JK K
England 1 2 - 1 1 - 2 * * 2 1 1 * 1 2 2 1 1 1 1
Germany * - - 1 1 - 1 * 1 * 1 d * d 1 - * 1 1 - 2 *
India 1 - - 3 * 2 2 1 - 1 3 1 2 - 2 2 1 3 - 1 * - 3
E U \%
Italy 1 - 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 - 2 1 * 1
S
Jamaica 1 - - 2 - - 2 * * 1 1 * 1 - 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
Philippines 1 - - 1 2 2 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 * 2 1 1
sri Lanka 1 - - 2 - - 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 1 - * 1 1 -
United Kingdom 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 * 1
United States 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
Oother 9 1 7 11 10 9 10 7 5 7 13 10 8 10 9 8 6 11 10 8 12 10 8
B B B I3J
REFUSE/NA 4 4 1 6 3 4 3 3 2 3 5 5 2 4 4 1 1 4 4 4 4 4 2
CE N Q
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

FC1l5. Were you born in Canada or in another country?
BASE: All
BANNER 2

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot EZ?% Oother None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other

S w ® o o ®  ® ® ®  w®w ®  ® w W
weighted 'N' 1007 311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
Unweighted 'N' 1007 313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159
Canada 80 84 92 80 68 85 73 86 86 82 86 100 -

E BDEF E G G
England 1 * 2 - 1 1 1 - 1 - 5
Germany * - - 1 2 1 - - 1 - 3
India 1 * - - 7 1 3 * 3 2 1 - 9
BF H
Italy 1 1 - - 2 3 - - 1 1 - 5
Jamaica 1 1 1 3 = o 2 - 1 - = 4
philippines 1 2 - 3 - 4 - - 2 - 6
sri Lanka 1 : o = 3 o 2 1 1 1 - = 4
united Kingdom 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 1 - 5
United States 1 * o 3 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 = 5
other 9 8 2 6 13 8 8 8 5 8 7 - 55
C C C

REFUSE/NA 4 3 1 3 3 2 4 1 3 3 1 - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research

42



DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BASE: ATl
BANNER 1
weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-24
25-34
35-54
55+

Refuse

15

35

33

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(8 © @ () (P @ () (€3] (€)) (9] () (O] @ (€] @ (R () M w $2) w) (€9)
70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
99 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
10 10 11 11 42 - - 19 7 8 11 10 33 2 - 4 6 21 16 12 8 10
JK P RS RS
13 14 15 16 58 - - 8 21 16 16 15 27 13 3 13 21 20 8 19 16 16
I I PQ Q RU u
36 32 37 34 - 100 - 21 42 40 35 34 20 46 25 43 51 33 14 20 34 47
I I 0Q u TU u v 2
38 33 34 31 - - 100 45 25 31 32 34 15 34 67 34 16 18 57 43 35 24
JK 0 oP ST RST X X
3 10 3 7 - - - 6 5 6 6 6 6 5 5 6 5 8 5 6 6 3
BD D
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DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE)
BASE: ATl
BANNER 2

Total

(€))
weighted 'N' 1007
unweighted 'N' 1007
18-24 11
25-34 15
35-54 35
55+ 33
Refuse 6

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] H (€3] [€)) K w ()
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159

7 1 4 19 15 3 8 9 15 7 11 11
C BCD BCD G G K

13 9 17 20 19 14 13 14 16 14 16 11

C C BC M
37 30 31 29 39 28 31 41 35 33 34 40
GH

38 58 45 24 22 47 42 32 31 39 33 33
EF BEF EF I J

5 2 3 8 6 7 6 3 4 7 6 4
C C
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

DEM2. What is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

BASE: ATl
BANNER 1
weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'
public/Elementary (Grade
1-8)

Some High School (Grade
9-11)

Graduated High School

Some Vocational/
Technical/college/CEGEP

Comﬁ]gted Vvocational/
Technical/college/CEGEP
Some University
Graduated University

Post Graduate

Refuse

20

23

25

11

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(B) (@] @) (E) (] ) H @ (€)] ) (D] ) (@] (Y] @ (R) (s) m w %) w) x)
70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
929 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
2 4 2 1 1 1 5 8 - - 2 2 2 1 6 2 * 1 5 7 -
FG P ST w
11 12 5 7 3 6 13 26 - - 9 7 7 7 11 6 4 7 12 16 5 4
D FG RS WX
25 17 19 20 27 12 22 67 - - 22 17 29 15 20 17 14 26 25 24 20 13
G G N P S s X X
4 5 5 9 7 6 5 - 21 - 4 8 6 6 7 8 5 8 6 7 6 6
M
17 23 25 21 24 29 17 - 79 - 21 24 15 27 22 16 26 34 18 22 23 24
H 0 RU RU
8 5 5 7 9 4 5 - - 14 5 7 9 5 3 6 4 4 9 4 7 6
Q ST
25 25 25 25 22 29 22 - - 60 26 24 23 27 22 31 32 14 18 15 29 31
TU TU v v
9 8 13 11 6 15 11 - - 26 11 11 8 13 9 15 14 7 7 5 9 17
F F 0 u u VW
- - - - - - % £ - - - 1 - - - * -
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

DEM2. wrat is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?
BASE: A
BANNER 2

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other

(€)) (B) © ()] (E) (D) (9] (H) (€3] (@D) () w ()
weighted 'N' 1007 311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
Unweighted 'N' 1007 313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159
public/Elementary (Grade 2 4 1 2 2 1 4 2 3 2 2 2 1
1-8) C
Ssome High School (Grade 8 10 6 14 5 6 14 8 6 5 12 9 3
9-11) I ] M
Graduated High School 20 20 24 20 17 20 18 22 19 16 18 22 9

M
Some Vocational/ 6 6 5 5 6 8 5 7 4 6 7 6 4
Technical/college/CEGEP
comﬁ1eted Vocational/ 23 24 22 19 28 20 25 23 19 20 25 23 21
Technical/college/CEGEP
Some University 6 5 8 2 7 5 5 5 7 8 5 5 9
Graduated University 25 25 21 25 23 28 19 22 30 27 24 22 35
G L
Post Graduate 11 7 15 12 12 12 9 11 11 16 6 10 16
B B K

Refuse * * - - - ® 1 - - 1 - * 1
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DEM3. What is your marital status?

BASE: ATl
BANNER 1
weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Single (never married)
Married/Living common
Taw

Separated

Divorced

widowed

Refused

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL QC ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS cCoLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K $80K  $80K+
(B) © ®) (E) (F @ H) (€3] (€] (G9] (D) ) ()] ) @ (R) s) m w ()] w) (€]
70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
99 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
30 30 26 30 65 16 13 38 22 27 31 26 100 - - 18 26 41 31 42 28 21
GH JK R RS R WX
60 49 58 56 32 73 56 43 62 60 57 54 - 100 - 66 64 48 45 30 56 71
C FH F I I TU TU \% VW
2 3 3 2 1 5 2 2 3 3 2 3 - - 17 5 2 5 2 4 2
FH
3 10 5 6 1 6 12 6 7 7 6 7 - - 42 7 6 5 8 12 7 4
B F FG X
5 7 6 5 - * 17 1 6 3 4 8 - - 40 2 1 2 14 12 6 2
G K M RST X X
- - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 - - - 2 1 - * - - -
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DEM3. What is your marital status?

BASE: ATl
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Single (never married)
Married/Living common
Taw

Separated

Divorced

widowed

Refused

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Rom/Cath Main/Prot None/Aths very Some Not Neg Canada Other
(®) © ()] (E) F @ H (€3] (€] (9] w (]
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159
24 14 18 32 39 20 22 26 29 25 29 24
C cb BCD
56 62 68 52 51 59 60 56 55 56 55 57
F EF
3 3 2 3 3 4 2 3 3 3 2 4
8 6 4 7 6 4 7 10 7 8 6 9
G
9 14 8 5 2 13 9 5 6 7 6 5
F EF I
1 - - 1 * 1 - 1 1 * 1 -
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48



Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

DEM6. Which of the following best describes your current job status.

BASE: ATl
BANNER 1
weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

working on your own
business within your
home

working on your own
business outside of your
home

working on an employer's
business full-time

working on an employer's
business part-time

currently unemployed
Student

Retired

Homemaker

Refused

2

10

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./

POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(B) (@] @) (E) (] ) H (€3] (€] ) (D] (V)] (@) (Y] @ (R) (s) m w %) w) x)
70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
929 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
3 5 6 6 4 6 7 4 6 6 5 6 3 6 6 45 - - - 4 5 5

o
7 5 7 8 4 10 6 6 4 9 9 5 5 8 5 55 - - - 4 5 11
F J N VW
40 41 43 37 43 59 20 25 44 48 46 35 37 47 23 - 100 - - 20 43 57
H FH 1 1 N Q 0Q v VW
3 9 9 15 16 10 6 12 15 6 9 11 15 9 8 - - 100 - 14 11 9
B B BCD H H K K PQ
21 4 6 7 12 6 4 12 6 4 6 8 12 5 7 - - - 20 15 6 3
CDE H JK P WX
4 8 5 5 19 1 - 6 4 8 5 7 19 1 - - - - 16 8 3 5
G J [ W

20 22 19 17 - 2 54 27 16 17 18 21 7 18 48 - - - 54 31 23 8

G JK 0 op X X
1 4 3 5 2 5 3 7 4 1 1 7 1 6 2 - - - 10 3 5 3

K K M 0Q

- ¥ 1 1 - 1 ¥ ¥ ¥ % 1 * 1 * - - - - - l - £
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

DEM6. Which of the following best describes your current job status.

BASE: All

BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

unweighted 'N'

working on your own
business within your
home

working on your own
business outside of your
home

working on an employer's
business full-time

working on an employer's
business part-time
currently unemployed
Student

Retired

Homemaker

Refused

4

10

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(B) © ()] () (D) (9] (G)) (€3] [€)) K w ()
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159

6 7 6 6 5 7 4 8 5 7 6 4
7 7 9 5 7 6 7 8 7 7 7 7
39 32 42 43 43 32 38 47 42 38 39 46
C G
7 8 4 14 14 6 7 8 10 10 10 10

BD BD
5 7 4 6 9 6 5 4 8 5 7 9
5 - 2 9 7 2 8 5 7 2 5 8
D D G K
26 35 24 12 12 34 26 17 18 25 21 15
EF EF I
4 4 6 4 3 5 5 2 3 4 4 2
1 - 3 1 - 1 - 1 * * *
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DEM7. which of the following cate

total income earned by all those
BASE: All

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

%ories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2015, that is, the

iving in your home?

BANNER 1
REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF- FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
TOTAL  ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
A) (B) (@] @) (E) (] ) H @ (€)] ) D) ) ) (D] @ (R) (s) m w (%] w) x)
weighted 'N' 1007 70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
Unweighted 'N' 1007 929 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
Less than $20,000 8 5 10 7 8 8 6 9 12 8 4 6 9 15 2 16 4 1 13 14 33 - -
K K [ P RS RS
$20,000 to less than 8 13 11 7 6 10 4 11 14 7 5 6 10 10 5 17 5 6 8 12 36 - -
$30,000 E G IK M op RS
$30,000 to less than 7 6 6 8 7 9 3 10 10 8 4 6 8 9 5 10 5 5 11 10 31 - -
$40,000 G G K K P S s
$40,000 to less than 8 14 5 6 12 7 7 10 10 6 8 8 8 9 8 8 10 7 9 8 - 34 -
$50,000 cD CcD
$50,000 to less than 6 12 9 6 2 6 6 6 5 8 5 6 6 5 7 5 3 7 6 7 - 25 -
$60,000 E E E
$60,000 to less than 10 9 12 10 8 10 10 10 6 10 12 11 8 10 9 12 6 11 10 9 - 41 -
$80,000 I
$80,000 to less than 13 8 13 13 14 13 17 10 8 16 14 14 12 9 16 10 14 18 11 8 - - 33
$100,000 H I I o u
$100,000 or more 26 24 19 27 32 26 35 18 13 24 36 31 22 20 34 9 34 37 25 12 - - 67
C C FH 1 13 N Q 0Q u TU u
Refused 14 9 15 17 12 11 11 17 22 12 11 12 17 15 14 13 18 9 8 20 - - -
B G JK M ST ST
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DEM7. which of the following cate%ories best reflects your total household income
total income earned by all those

BASE: All
BANNER 2

weighted 'N'

unweighted 'N'

Less than $20,000

$20,000 to less than
$30,000

$30,000 to less than
$40,000

$40,000 to less than
$50,000

$50,000 to less than
$60,000

$60,000 to less than
$80,000

$80,000 to less than
$100,000

$100,000 or more

Refused

Total

1007
1007

10

13

26

14

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

iving in your home?

before taxes for 2015, that is, the

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Oother None/Aths very Canada Other
(B) © ()] (E) (D) (D) (H) (€3] (@)) () w ()
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159

8 5 8 8 7 9 6 6 7 9 7 10

10 8 11 8 7 12 6 8 7 11 9 3
M

7 8 9 8 7 9 9 6 8 7 6 13

L

6 7 9 6 11 6 6 7 8 8 8 6

6 5 9 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 3
M

9 10 7 11 9 8 9 9 10 8 9 13

14 11 10 10 16 10 15 14 13 15 14 9

26 30 29 26 27 22 29 32 31 24 26 30

G
14 15 8 18 11 17 14 13 10 12 15 12
D
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Gender
BASE: All
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

51

AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(®) © (® (E) (D) @ (H) (€3] [€D) K) (D) (D) ([©)] (D) @ (R) (s) m w W w) (€9]
70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
929 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
47 49 48 49 50 49 47 55 43 48 100 - 53 50 36 56 55 44 39 39 51 56
J Q Q u u Y \%
53 51 52 51 50 51 53 45 57 52 - 100 47 50 64 44 45 56 61 61 49 44
I oP RS wx

REGION

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016
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Gender
BASE: All
BANNER 2

Total
(€))
weighted 'N' 1007
unweighted 'N' 1007
Male 49
Female 51

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH

Rom/Cath Main/Prot Sg??é Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
W ® © o @® @® @ w o ®» w W  m
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159
46 45 47 46 52 38 50 49 46 51 47 49

G G

54 55 53 54 48 3% 50 51 54 49 53 51
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Langua?e
BASE: ATl
BANNER 1

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

ENGLISH

FRENCH

24

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION AGE EDUCATION GENDER MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-
ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(8 © @ () (D) () H (€3] @ (V) () (D) () (€] @ R (©) M w %) w) (€9)
70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
99 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
99 8 99 100 78 78 76 73 77 78 76 77 75 79 68 80 76 79 75 73 75 80
c c c Q
1 92 1 22 22 24 27 23 22 24 23 25 21 32 20 24 21 25 27 25 20
BDE P
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Langua
BASE: A
BANNER 2

P

weighted 'N'

unweighted 'N'

ENGLISH

FRENCH

Total

1007
1007

76

24

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/

Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(B) © ) (E) (D) (D) (H) (€3] (@)) () w (D)
311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159
55 100 97 85 79 85 67 65 82 67 73 90
BEF BEF B B HI K L
45 - 3 15 21 15 33 35 18 33 27 10

DEF D D G G J M
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Sample source

BASE: ATl
BANNER 1
weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

LANDLINE

CELL

31

REGION

Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

AGE

EDUCATION

GENDER

MARITAL STATUS EMPLYMENT STATUS INCOME
UNIV./ SEP./ RET./
POST MARR- DIV./ SELF-  FULL  PART UNEMP/ $40K-

ATL Qc ON WEST 18-34 35-54 55+ < HS COLL. GRAD MALE FEMALE SINGLE IED WIDOW EMP. TIME TIME HME/ST <$40K  $80K $80K+
(B) © (D) (E) (F) @ (H) (D (&) (€9} (D) ) ) P) @ (R) (s) m w) ) w) (€3]
70 252 374 311 264 351 333 295 289 420 489 518 288 558 153 127 408 103 364 230 240 392
99 225 353 330 155 306 487 313 270 421 469 538 229 582 188 129 367 91 415 232 255 369
70 74 67 66 39 72 88 74 66 67 65 72 49 75 82 68 63 69 74 68 70 64

F FG JK M 0 oP s
30 26 33 34 61 28 12 26 34 33 35 28 51 25 18 32 37 31 26 32 30 36
GH H I I N PQ Q u
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Focus CANADA: PuBLIC OPINION ABOUT MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Sample source
BASE: All
BANNER 2

RELIGION IMP. OF RELIGION IMPRESSION OF ISLAM COUNTRY OF BIRTH
Evan/
Total Rom/Cath Main/Prot gelic Other None/Aths very Some Not Pos Neg Canada Other
(€)) (B) © ()] () (D) (9] H (€3] [€)) K w ()
weighted 'N' 1007 311 106 65 149 318 177 176 179 410 321 809 163
Unweighted 'N' 1007 313 132 76 141 286 198 187 178 403 334 814 159
LANDLINE 69 72 83 69 66 63 80 71 67 64 74 70 64
F BDEF HI J
CELL 31 28 17 31 34 37 20 29 33 36 26 30 36
C C C BC G G K
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